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tariff filings of dominant domestic car-
riers, as set forth in subpart E of this
part.

(b) Other than the notice and cost
support requirements set forth in para-
graph (a) of this section, all tariff fil-
ing requirements applicable to all car-
riers classified as dominant for the pro-
vision of particular international com-
munications services on a particular
route for any reason other than a for-
eign carrier affiliation pursuant to
§63.10 of this chapter are set forth in
subpart C of this part.

[66 FR 16881, Mar. 28, 2001]

Subpart E—General Rules for
Dominant Carriers

§61.31 Scope.

The rules in this subpart apply to all
dominant carriers.

[64 FR 46588, Aug. 26, 1999]

§61.38 Supporting information to be
submitted with letters of trans-
mittal.

(a) Scope. This section applies to
dominant carriers whose gross annual
revenues exceed $500,000 for the most
recent 12 month period of operations or
are estimated to exceed $500,000 for a
representative 12 month period. Incum-
bent Local Exchange Carriers serving
50,000 or fewer access lines in a given
study area that are described as subset
3 carriers in §69.602 of this chapter may
submit Access Tariff filings for that
study area pursuant to either this sec-
tion or §61.39. However, the Commis-
sion may require any issuing carrier to
submit such information as may be
necessary for a review of a tariff filing.
This section (other than the preceding
sentence of this paragraph) shall not
apply to tariff filings proposing rates
for services identified in §61.42 (d), (e),
and (g).

(b) Explanation and data supporting ei-
ther changes or new tariff offerings. The
material to be submitted for a tariff
change which affects rates or charges
or for a tariff offering a new service,
must include an explanation of the
changed or new matter, the reasons for
the filing, the basis of ratemaking em-
ployed, and economic information to
support the changed or new matter.

§61.38

(1) For a tariff change the issuing
carrier must submit the following, in-
cluding complete explanations of the
bases for the estimates.

(i) A cost of service study for all ele-
ments for the most recent 12 month pe-
riod;

(ii) A study containing a projection
of costs for a representative 12 month
period;

(iii) Estimates of the effect of the
changed matter on the traffic and reve-
nues from the service to which the
changed matter applies, the issuing
carrier’s other service classifications,
and the carrier’s overall traffic and
revenues. These estimates must in-
clude the projected effects on the traf-
fic and revenues for the same rep-
resentative 12 month period used in
(b)(1)(ii) above.

(2) For a tariff filing offering a new
service, the issuing carrier must sub-
mit the following, including complete
explanations of the bases for the esti-
mates.

(i) A study containing a projection of
costs for a representative 12 month pe-
riod; and

(ii) Estimates of the effect of the new
matter on the traffic and revenues
from the service to which the new mat-
ter applies, the issuing carrier’s other
service classifications, and the issuing
carrier’s overall traffic and revenues.
These estimates must include the pro-
jected effects on the traffic and reve-
nues for the same representative 12
month period used in paragraph
(b)(2)(1) of this section.

(3) [Reserved]

(4) For a tariff that introduces a sys-
tem of density pricing zones, as de-
scribed in §69.123 of this chapter, the
issuing carrier must, before filing its
tariff, submit a density pricing zone
plan including, inter alia, documenta-
tion sufficient to establish that the
system of zones reasonably reflects
cost-related characteristics, such as
the density of total interstate traffic in
central offices located in the respective
zones, and receive approval of its pro-
posed plan.

(c) Working papers and statistical data.
(1) Concurrently with the filing of any
tariff change or tariff filing for a serv-
ice not previously offered, the issuing
carrier must file the working papers
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